
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 AT 5.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL (FLOOR 3)

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Financial Assistance to enter private sector housing (Pages 5 - 24)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood  and 
Building Services is to outline financial assistance currently offered to access 

Public Document Pack



2

private sector accommodation to those that qualify.  To outline options for 
extending financial support to others who do not currently qualify.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the current forms of 
provision and the criteria under which residents can access this.  

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Housing instructs officers to update 
the information published by the council outlining the current offer of 
assistance with rent deposits, as part of a plan to update the information 
we provide online to tenants and landlords. 

(3) That the Cabinet Member for Housing stresses the 
administration's desire to expand access to the private rented sector 
beyond the current offer, to help more residents secure affordable and 
sustainable tenancies.

(4) That officers review the potential options, and risks, in expanding 
financial support beyond the current schemes and return to councillors 
with a detailed options paper regarding the expansion of financial 
support to access the private rental sector.  In order to expand provision 
beyond the current schemes, the Cabinet Member for Housing will 
identify and make available a source of funding, in agreement with the 
Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services and the 
Section 151 officer.

4  Empty Private Property Strategy (Pages 25 - 56)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
presents the updated Empty Private Property Strategy which outlines the 
council's approach to reducing the number and impact of empty homes.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing approves the 
council's Empty Private Property Strategy 2019-2024.  

5  Purchasing Property for Homeless Accommodation (Pages 57 - 68)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services  
seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing to instruct the purchase 
a £1m portfolio of properties providing a portfolio of temporary homeless 
accommodation.

RECOMMENDED that:
 

(1) the Cabinet Member for Housing approves a Capital Expenditure 
of  £1m provided by Portsmouth City Council to enable the 
delivery of a portfolio of properties to address homelessness, 
which will be held within the Housing Revenue Account.



3

(2) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance & S151 Officer to decide 
the composition of the portfolio. 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any available 
grant funding to support the scheme.

6  Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT 
Business Software 2019/20 (Pages 69 - 110)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
informs members of the spending proposed for the next financial year for 
revenue and capital funded maintenance and improvement programmes 
together with Housing IT Business Software and to seek approval to incur 
expenditure in respect of the capital schemes and rolling programmes and to 
show how the budgets have been allocated on an area office basis.

RECOMMENDED that

(1) the area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of 
the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings be 
noted.

(2) the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2019/2020 be approved and the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services be authorised 
under Financial Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes 
within the sums approved.

(3) The Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer's financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global 
provision.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 13 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th March 2019 

Subject: 
 

Financial assistance to access private sector housing 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood  and Building 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To outline financial assistance currently offered to access private sector 

accommodation to those that qualify.  To outline options for extending financial 
support to others who do not currently qualify. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the current forms of provision and 

the criteria under which residents can access this.   
 

2.2. That the Cabinet Member for Housing instructs officers to update the 
information published by the council outlining the current offer of assistance 
with rent deposits, as part of a plan to update the information we provide 
online to tenants and landlords.  

 
2.3. That the Cabinet Member for Housing stresses the administration's desire to 

expand access to the private rented sector beyond the current offer, to help 
more residents secure affordable and sustainable tenancies. 

 
2.4. That officers review the potential options, and risks, in expanding financial 

support beyond the current schemes and return to councillors with a detailed 
options paper regarding the expansion of financial support to access the 
private rental sector.  In order to expand provision beyond the current 
schemes, the Cabinet Member for Housing will identify and make available a 
source of funding, in agreement with the Director for Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services and the Section 151 officer. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Upfront costs are a significant barrier to lower income households seeking to 
secure private rented sector (PRS) accommodation in Portsmouth.  Most PRS 
landlords requi
[...]

6 Communicating the current offer of rent deposit assistance 

 
6.1 The council's website does not currently have a page dedicated to rent 

deposit assistance. 
 

6.2 The council's Rent It Right website provides guidance for tenants on legal 
rights, but does not include advice on options for securing a rent deposit. 

 
6.3 Providing clear information on the assistance that is available will help 

people to quickly identify whether they qualify for the help the council offers, 
and how to access it. 

 
7 Expanding the bond guarantee scheme 

 
7.1 The bond scheme currently offered to landlords provides less protection than 

a rent deposit, because it is time limited to claims made within one year, and 
it cannot be used to cover rent arrears. 
 

7.2 A bond scheme has advantages over a rent deposit scheme, both for 
landlords and for the council, and could therefore enable more tenants to 
access PRS homes. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 13 
 

 
 

7.3 For landlords, accepting a bond rather than a deposit means that they do not 
need to put it in a tenancy deposit scheme.  For the council, no upfront 
payment is made, and if there is no claim against the bond, no action is 
required to recover it at the end of a tenancy.  
 

7.4 Giving officers flexibility to negotiate the term of a bond, and the level of 
protection it gives the landlord, could help to reduce the upfront costs of rent 
deposits. 

 
7.5 Exploring options for the council to develop the current bond scheme into a 

rent guarantor scheme could open up access to parts of the rental market for 
residents who are currently excluded, but this would require a detailed 
analysis of the potential costs and legal implications. 
 

7.6 The impact of extending the bond scheme should be monitored to 
understand how it affects the cost of securing PRS homes and tenancy 
sustainment. 
 

8 Options for expanding rent deposit assistance 
 

8.1 The administration has indicated that it wishes to extend financial support to 
access PRS housing beyond that outlined above.  Two options are proposed 
for consideration 

 
8.2 Option 1 - Partner with a credit union to provide rent deposit loans 

 
8.2.1 By providing assistance in the form of loans, the funds can be 

recycled, enabling more people to be assisted. 
 

8.2.2 Wessex Community Bank (WCB) is a not-for-profit, local credit union, 
based on Fratton Road in Portsmouth offering saving and loan 
products.   
 

8.2.3 The cost of borrowing from WCB will depend on the amount 
borrowed and the loan risk assessment, but a rent deposit loan could 
typically charge interest of around 20% APR. 
 

8.2.4 WCB assess affordability before lending and do not lend to anyone 
whose total debt would be more than 10 times their net monthly 
income, which could exclude some people who need a rent deposit. 
 

8.2.5 For those who do not need to move urgently, WCB could offer a 
savings and loan product, so that the customer would save up part of 
the amount required, before borrowing the rest. 
 

8.2.6 WCB would require additional funding if the rent deposit scheme was 
open to people whose repayment risk assessment was higher than 
the current WCB customer profile. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 13 
 

8.3 Option 2 - Expand the grants available from PCC 
 

8.3.1 Current provision serves two specific groups; those at risk of 
homelessness, and those in rented housing receiving help with their 
housing costs who need to move. 
 

8.3.2 To expand provision beyond these groups, measures will be put in 
place to identify unmet need and the administration will be guided by 
the evidence on who should be supported, for example: 

 
8.3.2.1 Low income working households - extended provision could 

be focused on those who will need Housing Benefit or 
Universal Credit Housing Costs Element to meet their 
housing costs, but are not currently in rented housing and / 
or those who need to move but do not qualify for Housing 
Benefit or Universal Credit Housing Costs Element. 
 

8.3.2.2 Adults who were previously in local authority care - the 
council provides support to access housing via the leaving 
care pathway, which includes the option of assistance to 
access the private rented sector, but further work is required 
to understand whether there are people with a history of 
being looked after by the council who need additional help to 
access PRS housing. 

 
8.3.3 There is currently no evidence of demand from these groups.  

Demand will not come solely from those who are currently unable to 
move; it is likely to also come from those who would previously have 
used less desirable options for borrowing, such as high cost lenders, 
or who would have turned to friends or family if no other help was 
available to meet their need. 
 

8.3.4 The standard amount required by landlords is one month's rent in 
advance plus one month's rent deposit.  At the Local Housing 
Allowance rates for 2019/20 this would equate to: 

 

 One bed:   £1,043.00 

 Two bed:   £1,292.00 

 Three bed:   £1,545.00 

 Four bed:    £2,085.00 
 

8.3.5 If the council was to provide the full cost outlined above, and to help 
an equal number of people across each property size, £50,000.00 in 
funding would assist around 33 households.  Providing only part 
funding, or focussing on smaller households, would enable funding to 
go further. 
 

8.3.6 There would also be the cost to the service of managing the 
provision.  Because this would be a non-statutory service there is 
currently no resource in place to deliver it within any team within the 
council. 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 13 
 

8.4 There is currently no funding available within the general fund budget to 
provide or administer additional rent deposit assistance, and therefore the 
administration would need to identify a source of funding to deliver this 
provision. 

 
9 Reasons for recommendations 

 
9.1 To ensure residents can find accurate and relevant information on the 

current
[...]
ge 1 of 4 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

12th March 2019 

Subject: 
 

Empty Private Property Strategy 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood  and Building 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To present the updated Empty Private Property Strategy which outlines the 

council's approach to reducing the number and impact of empty homes. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves the council's Empty Private 
Property Strategy 2019-2024.   

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The strategy focuses on privately owned residential premises which is defined 
as having the following characteristics: 
 
• The dwelling is wholly unoccupied. 
• It has been empty for more than a 6 month period. This time frame has 

been set by Portsmouth City Council because the longer a property is left 
empty the increased likelihood of a negative impact on the local 
community. The greater the risk of decline to the fabric of the building and 
the harder it may be, potentially, to work with the owner. It is felt that 6 
months is a reasonable time frame for an owner to bring a property back 
into use themselves without encouragement by the city council.   

• Privately owned dwellings 
 

3.2. There are many reasons why a property owner leaves their property empty.  
These include: 
 
• Lack of affordability to carry out repairs to the property. 
• Lack of a decision as to whether to sell or rent the property. 
• Desire to rent, but lack of knowledge on how best to rent the property 
• Sentimental attachment to the property 
• The owners are not local and are not contactable, therefore effectively 
      abandoning the property. 
• Part of a larger portfolio of properties, where one empty property does not 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4 
 

      affect their overall income. 
• Dispute o
[...]
rking with stakeholders: 
Encouraging the neighbouring community, landlord groups, and local 
agents to positively engage in identifying and working with the city 
council to bring properties back into use. 

5.2.4. Enforcement: 
The use of enforcement action where necessary, and in the event that 
engagement with the property owner is not possible or does not result 
in the property being brought back into use. Enforcement options 
include (interim & final) Empty Dwelling Management Orders (where the 
local authority take on the management of the property) and 
Compulsory Purchase Orders (where the city council would purchase 
the property). This can help with the housing needs pressure in the city 
and alleviate the nuisance that empty properties can cause to the local 
community.  

 
6. Reasons for recommendations 

 
6.1. To ensure that the council's Empty Private Property Strategy is up to date and 

meets the needs of the customers and residents of Portsmouth. 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
7.1 A preliminary equality impact assessment has been completed. The 

recommendations do not have a negative impact on any of the protected 
characteristics as described in the Equality Act 2010 as the strategy relates to the 
management of empty properties in the City and it is not related to people. 

 
8. City Solicitor's comments 

 
8.1. The Empty Private Property Strategy report outlines the current issues and 

statistics which map the number of relevant properties. Appendix 2 sets out the 
key primary legislation that can be used to deal with potential enforcement or 
compulsory acquisition.  

 
9. Director of Finance comments 

 
9.1. There are no direct financial implications as a result of approving the Empty 

Private Property Strategy. 
 

9.2. Any initiatives that are required to implement the strategy will be met from 
existing cash limited resources. 

 
 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 
………………………………………………………………………………. 
James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 

Page 27



Page 4 of 4 
 

 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 - Empty Private Property Strategy 2019-2024 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved / approved as amended / 
deferred/ rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 28



 

  

PORTSMOUTH 
CITY COUNCIL 
Empty Private 
Residential Property 
Strategy 2019-2024 
. 

"Bringing properties back into use" 

 

Page 29



Empty Private Property Strategy 2019-2024  Portsmouth City Council 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

Executive Summary 

Empty private properties in Portsmouth have a significant impact upon their local 
environment and the community.  They also are a waste of valuable housing resource 
which could be used to provide a home.  Therefore, it is vital that the council works to 
identify empty private properties and, wherever possible, bring them back to full use. 

This strategy identifies the legislation around empty properties, the reasons why 
properties become empty and the impact that they can cause.  Putting this in a local 
context shows the impact that this issue has in Portsmouth and leads to the suggestion 
of three strategic aims as follows: 

Strategic Aim 1 

Tackle the problems that empty properties cause local residents, 
particularly focusing upon: 

 Environmental issues, and 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

 

Strategic Aim 2 

Minimise the blight that empty private properties can cause on property 
prices. 

 

Strategic Aim 3 

Maximise the usable housing stock in the city by supporting owners of 
empty private properties to return them to functional homes. 

  

Page 30



Empty Private Property
[...]
: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing to instruct the purchase a 

£1m portfolio of properties providing a portfolio of temporary homeless 
accommodation.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves a Capital Expenditure of  £1m 

provided by Portsmouth City Council to enable the delivery of a portfolio of 
properties to address homelessness, which will be held within the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the Director of 

Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance & S151 Officer to decide the composition of the portfolio.  

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of Housing, 

Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any available grant funding to support 
the scheme. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Our duty to the Homeless  

 
Portsmouth City Council has a duty to support those who present as homeless as per 
the updated Housing Allocations policy, which was presented for approval on 29th 
January.  These are the key elements from that policy which relate to homelessness 

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 places a duty on local authorities to intervene 
at earlier stages to prevent homelessness in their area. It also requires housing 
authorities to provide services to all those affected, not just those who have a priority 
need under the primary legislation - that is, Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

There is an enhanced prevention duty, meaning the council is required to work with 
people to prevent homelessness at an earlier stage, and there is a duty for those who 
are already homeless for the council to support households, for 56 days, to relieve 
their homelessness by helping them to secure accommodation. 

If homelessness is not prevented or relieved, a m
[...]
 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 I � �  � � � �

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Financial Assistance to enter private sector housing
	Rent deposit assistance EIA Feb 19

	4 Empty Private Property Strategy
	Empty Private Property Strategy 2019 (appendix)
	equality-impact-assessment-preliminary-form - empty residential property strategy

	5 Purchasing Property for Homeless Accommodation
	Homes for homeless Prelim EIA

	6 Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT Business Software 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 
5.00 pm in the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall (floor 3)

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair)

Councillor Tom Coles
Councillor Luke Stubbs

10. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

None.

11. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Luke Stubbs declared that he has an investment property that he 
will let but did not believe this to be a direct interest for this meeting.

Councillor Darren Sanders made a non-pecuniary declaration in that his 
mother lives in Ladywood House, which was mentioned in the Maintenance of 
Council Housing item.

12. Financial Assistance to enter private sector housing (AI 3)

Mark Sage, the Tackling Poverty Co-ordinator presented the report on behalf 
of the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings, and explained the 
financial assistance currently provided and the options to extend help to those 
who do not qualify now.  It was reported that roughly 7 households per week 
use either the Homelessness Prevention Fund or the Discretionary Housing 
Payments to secure a private rented home, and the number of those assisted 
is significantly higher this financial year than last year.

Maria Cole from the Residents' Consortium, asked if loans could be repaid 
back with rent; in response it was reported that the council are working with 
private sector landlords who will receive the rent direct, and may not wish to 
collect loans on behalf of PCC and that rent affordability is a significant 
problem.  The idea would however be explored.

Councillor Stubbs, Conservative Spokesperson, asked why the numbers of 
people assisted using the Homelessness Prevention Fund had seemed to 
double in a year?  It was reported that the Homelessness Reduction Act had 
meant that a wider group of people were being helped and more were also 
being directed to Housing Benefits for Discretionary Housing Payments.  
Councillor Stubbs supported exploring links with a credit union.



2

Councillor Coles, Labour Spokesperson, asked if a Local Housing Letting 
Agency had been considered?  Councillor Sanders responded that this had 
previously been looked at approximately 5 years ago but a lot of options were 
being investigated and this could be revisited.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, stressed the need for 
easier access to renting privately so he wished to investigate expanding the 
rent deposit scheme and looking further at guarantors and the level of 
demand.  This also tied in with the Homelessness Strategy with people 
coming to the council having lost private rented tenancies and the reasons 
needed to be known for this.

DECISIONS: 
(1) The Cabinet Member for Housing noted the current forms of 

provision and the criteria under which residents can access this.  

(2) The Cabinet Member for Housing instructed officers to update the 
information published by the council outlining the current offer of 
assistance with rent deposits, as part of a plan to update the 
information we provide online to tenants and landlords. 

(3) The Cabinet Member for Housing stressed the administration's 
desire to expand access to the private rented sector beyond the 
current offer, to help more residents secure affordable and 
sustainable tenancies.

(4) Officers will review the potential options, and risks, in expanding 
financial support beyond the current schemes and return to 
councillors with a detailed options paper regarding the expansion 
of financial support to access the private rental sector.  In order to 
expand provision beyond the current schemes, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing will identify and make available a source of 
funding, in agreement with the Director for Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services and the Section 151 Officer.

13. Empty Private Property Strategy (AI 4)

Clare Hardwick, Acting Head of Private Sector Housing, presented the report 
on behalf of the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings.  The aims 
were to reduce the number and impact on communities of these empty 
properties which were a valuable resource and should be brought back into 
use.

Councillor Stubbs asked for further information on the hot-spot areas in the 
map at 5.4 in the city centre.  Councillor Sanders requested that this 
information be sent to both opposition spokespersons and to him as Cabinet 
Member for Housing.

Councillor Stubbs also asked why Portsmouth was performing badly and if 
void council owned units were included in the statistics?  In response it was 



3

reported that whilst the data had been provided by Council Tax the data would 
also include local authority owned housing (such as the decanted tower 
blocks) as well as university properties.

Councillor Sanders was keen for empty private properties to be brought back 
into use and asked if intervening at 6 months rather than the legal guideline of 
2 years would be a problem to enforce?  Clare Hardwick responded that a 
proactive approach was being taken, with enforcement action only being one 
tool to be used when trying to make improvements for local communities.  

Councillor Sanders welcomed the report.

DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member for Housing approved the council's Empty Private 
Property Strategy 2019-2024.

14. Purchasing Property for Homeless Accommodation (AI 5)

Jo Bennett, Head of Business Relationships, Growth & Support, presented 
the report on behalf of the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings, 
which set out the duties of the local authority in working to prevent 
homelessness at an early stage and this proposal was to provide secure 
accommodation.  The demand in Portsmouth at the night shelter was for 
roughly 45 to 60 rough sleepers and there were 2000 families on the housing 
waiting list, thereby demand is outstripping supply.  There would be feasibility 
studies to identify suitable properties to purchase and use in this way which 
would also address the high cost of current crisis accommodation.

Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, reported on the Council's provision of £1m 
which had been set aside in the Capital Budget approved in February, but 
there was the need to ensure rents could be collected and there would be a 
portfolio of properties, with some having regular tenancy and others being 
used for move-on accommodation.

Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium welcomed the report and its 
proposals.

Councillor Stubbs spoke on the findings of the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel which had looked at the use of temporary accommodation and housing 
needs in the city and had found the need for more move-on accommodation 
and affordable housing.  He asked if there had been consideration of 
conversions to smaller units that are cheaper to provide and use of Permitted 
Development rights to convert offices where appropriate?

Paul Fielding, Assistant Director, Housing, responded that the 
accommodation would need to be suitable for a mixture of needs, with single 
people and families needing housing and the locations would also need to be 
appropriate - with some being near schools.  There would also be increased 
use of the private sector to help meet these needs.



4

Councillor Sanders emphasised the need to have the financial model for the 
portfolio and there would also be utilisation of existing buildings, all of which 
would provide assistance to those needing it and he thanked all involved and 
would wish the accommodation to be of a suitable size.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Housing:

(1) approved a Capital Expenditure of  £1m provided by Portsmouth 
City Council to enable the delivery of a portfolio of properties to address 
homelessness, which will be held within the Housing Revenue Account.

(2) delegated authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance & 
S151 Officer to decide the composition of the portfolio. 

(3) delegated the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to 
apply for any available grant funding to support the scheme.

15. Council Housing Maintenance & Improvements and Housing  IT 
Business Software 2019/20 (AI 6)

Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Buildings, presented the report on 
behalf of the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings. The report 
send out the details of the revenue budget of £24m (outlined in appendix A) 
and capital budget of £22m (outlined in Appendix B) as well as the 
geographical details of where the spending is taking place in the 7 housing 
areas.

Graham Fairbrother, as Housing's IT Business Partner, explained the IT 
spending which included systems development (such as developing the 
Housing Options system and use of homelessness data) and improving the 
year end system for rent adjustments.  There were also changes to the 
database and document management system taking place as well as the 
council-wide move to Windows 10.

With regard to the £1m work for sprinklers in Ladywood House and 
Handsworth House Councillor Sanders made his non-pecuniary declaration of 
interest, in that his mother lives in Ladywood House, and for transparency he 
asked that officers explain how these 2 blocks had been chosen for the 
installation of sprinklers.  Steve Groves, Head of Buildings Maintenance, 
reported that sprinklers will be installed on a priority assessment criteria basis 
and that these blocks had been chosen as they were the tallest highest blocks 
with single escape stairways, which also included sheltered accommodation.  
This criteria had been adhered to in making the selection.

Maria Cole asked about the Legionella testing provision - it was reported that 
this covered testing costs only and any further works would be via other 
budgets.  She also asked why there were more works identified for Wilmcote 



5

House which had recently been refurbished?  It was reported that the works 
included decoration to escape staircases and store areas which had not been 
within the original contract.  Mada Abrahams was also in attendance for the 
RC/CLG but did not have any further questions.

Councillor Coles asked about the environmental improvements; it was 
reported there were for hard and soft landscaping works around the blocks.

Councillor Sanders asked about the security of cloud storage; Graham 
Fairbrother reported that this is part of PCC's general IT strategy for Microsoft 
systems using secure storage in cloud.

Councillor Sanders asked why the major works did not identify improvements 
needed at Portsea; it was reported that planned works are assessed on a 
demand and priority assessment of the condition of the assets.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, supported the proposed 
programme of works and welcomed the safety measures with the start of a 
rolling programme of sprinkler installation.  He closed the meeting by thanking 
all involved  in his decision meetings over the last municipal year.

DECISIONS the Cabinet Member for Housing agreed that:

(1) the area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of 
the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings  be 
noted.
(2) the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2019/2020 be approved and the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services be authorised under Financial 
Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes within the sums approved.
(3) The Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer's financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global provision.

The meeting concluded at 6.04 pm.

Councillor Darren Sanders
Cabinet Member for Housing


